

Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Limited CIN: L24239MH1964PLC012971 Registered Office: P&G Plaza Cardinal Gracias Road, Chakala Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099 Tel: (91-22) 2826 6000 Fax: (91-22) 2826 7337 Website: in.pg.com

## Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. announces third quarter results

**Mumbai, May 10, 2023:** Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. announced today its financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023. The Company delivered sales of ₹ 883 crores, down 1% operationally vs year ago behind Omicron-driven demand surge in the healthcare portfolio in the base period. In a challenging cost environment, the Company continued to make sequential progress in profit growth with Profit After Tax (PAT) at ₹ 165 crores, up 17% operationally vs year ago fueled by premiumization and productivity interventions.

The period also saw an impact on sales of -8% due to one-time non-operating income in the base period. With this, the reported sales were down 9% vs year ago. Reported profit after tax was up 60% vs year ago due to one-time tax impacts.

## LV Vaidyanathan, Managing Director, Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd.

shared, "Despite a challenging operating environment, we delivered a resilient performance in the quarter, recording a strong sequential growth in profit. This has been possible behind our integrated growth strategies of a focused product portfolio, superiority, productivity, constructive disruption, and an agile and accountable organization structure. We believe that these continue to remain the right strategies for us to navigate the near-term challenges and drive balanced growth."

## About Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Limited

Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. (the Company) is one of India's leading FMCG companies that has in its portfolio Whisper – India's leading Feminine Hygiene brand, and VICKS – India's No. 1 Health Care brand and Old Spice. The company has carved a reputation for delivering high quality, value-added products to meet the needs of consumers. The Company is committed to making every day better in the lives of Indian consumers through superior value propositions. The Company's brands take pride in being socially conscious via their participation in P&G Shiksha, P&G India's flagship CSR program that supports the education of underprivileged children in India. Please visit in.pg.com for the latest news.

## For details contact: Madison Public Relations:

Malika Bhavnani +91 9820496099; malika.bhavnani@madisonpr.in